

No. 34PA14-2

THIRTIETH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

)

)

v.

)

From Jackson County

)

GEORGE LEE NOBLES

)

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S NEW BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE
REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

 A. Introduction.....3

 B. Motion to Dismiss5

 1. *The Arrest*5

 2. *Mr. Nobles’ Background*8

 3. *Other Evidence* 11

 4. *Ruling on Motion to Dismiss and
 Convictions*..... 13

 C. The Proceedings on Appeal 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 19

 I. MR. NOBLES IS AN INDIAN BECAUSE
 THE EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE
 INDIANS RECOGNIZES ALL FIRST
 DESCENDANTS AS INDIANS.
 THEREFORE, NORTH CAROLINA HAD
 NO JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE 19

 A. Pertinent Proceedings 20

B.	Applicable Law	20
II.	MR. NOBLES IS AN INDIAN BECAUSE HE SATISFIED THE TWO-PART TEST DERIVED FROM <i>UNITED STATES V. ROGERS</i> . THEREFORE, NORTH CAROLINA HAD NO JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE.....	28
A.	Pertinent Proceedings	29
B.	Mr. Nobles Is an Indian Under the <i>Rogers</i> Test.....	29
III.	ALTERNATELY, MR. NOBLES PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HE IS AN INDIAN TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO SUBMIT A SPECIAL VERDICT ON SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO THE JURY	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... 37

Cherokee Intermarriage Cases,
203 U.S. 76, 51 L. Ed. 96 (1906)..... 25

EBCI v. Lambert,
3 Cher. Rep. 62 (2003) 14, 22, 23, 24

EBCI v. Lynch,
632 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 21, 35

EBCI v. Prater,
3 Cher. Rep. 111 (2004) 24

Ex parte Pero,
99 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1938)..... 27

Hatcher v. Harrah’s N.C. Casino,
169 N.C. App. 151, 610 S.E.2d 210 (2005)..... 25

In re Welch,
3 Cher. Rep. 71 (2003) 4, 24

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191, 55 L.Ed.2d 209 (1978)..... 22

Pender County v. Bartlett,
361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007) 28

Rice v. Olson,
324 U.S. 786, 89 L.Ed. 1367 (1945)..... 20

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49, 56 L.Ed.2d 106 (1978)..... 25

<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	5, 15, 27, 31
<i>State v. Batdorf</i> , 293 N.C. 486, 238 S.E.2d 497 (1977)	34, 36
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 131 N.C. App. 57, 505 S.E.2d 317 (1998).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 245 N.C. App. 478, 783 S.E.2d 9 (2016).....	38
<i>State v. Mumford</i> , 364 N.C. 394, 699 S.E.2d 911 (2010)	19
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 818 S.E.2d 129 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rick</i> , 342 N.C. 91, 463 S.E.2d 182 (1995)	35, 36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 328 N.C. 161, 400 S.E.2d 405 (1991)	22, 36
<i>State v. White</i> , 134 N.C. App. 338, 517 S.E.2d 664 (1999).....	35
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641, 51 L.Ed.2d 701 (1977).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 32
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 132 L.Ed.2d 444 (1995).....	37

United States v. John,
437 U.S. 634, 57 L.Ed.2d 489 (1978)..... 19, 21

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375, 30 L.Ed. 228 (1886)..... 25

United States v. Keys,
103 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 27

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193, 158 L.Ed.2d 420 (2004)..... 21

United States v. Rogers,
45 U.S. 567, 11 L.Ed 1105 (1846)..... 13, 22, 28

United States v. Stymiest,
581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 32

United States v. Zepeda,
792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 31, 32, 37

Wildcatt v. Smith,
69 N.C. App. 1, 316 S.E.2d 870 (1984)..... 21

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217, 3 L.Ed.2d 251 (1959)..... 21

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832)..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const., art. IV, §12 20, 29

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8..... 21, 29

U.S. Const. Art. II, §2 20

U.S. Const. Art. III, §2..... 20, 29

U.S. Const., Art. IV, cl. 2 20, 21, 29

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §13..... 22

18 U.S.C. §1151..... 6

18 U.S.C. §1152..... 22, 27

18 U.S.C. §1153..... 5, 20, 29

18 U.S.C. §1153(a) 21

18 U.S.C. §1853..... 19

25 U.S.C. §1301(4) 23, 24

Cherokee Indians Eastern Band, North
Carolina, Code of Ordinances §28-2(a) 19

Cherokee Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule
6(a)(1)..... 5

Cherokee Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule
6(b)(1)..... 5, 6

G.S §1E-1..... 20, 29

G.S. §1E-1(a) 25

G.S. §7A-31..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian L. Lewis, *Do You Know What You Are? You Are What You Is; You Is What You Am: Indian Status for the Purpose of Federal Criminal Jurisdiction and the Current Split in the Courts of Appeals*, 26 Harv. J. Racial & Ethnic Just. 241 (2010)..... 14

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* §3.03 (Lexis 2012)*passim*

N.C. R. App. P. 15(d)..... 3

Robert N. Clinton, *Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands: A Journey Through a Jurisdictional Maze*, 18 Ariz. L. Rev. 503 (1976) 6, 21, 22
